Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company

365 HR Limited

Company number

06664336

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice 9246 of 2010
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA James E Patchett FCCA MABRP
address{es) of Turpin Barker Armstrong Turpin Barker Armstrong
administrator(s) Allen House Allen House

1 Westmead Road 1 Westmead Road

Sutton Sutton

Surrey Surrey

SM1 4LA SM1 4LA
“Delete as attach a copy of my proposals In respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 25" November 2010

Signed

Joint Administrators

Dated

W hewendal 1\}5

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
informatton in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the
ntihlie rernred

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA MBA
Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Surrey

SM1 4LA

020 8661 7878
DX Number DX Exchange

INVIATAERY -

271‘1 1/201 0
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

~ ] When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
Registrar of Compamnies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
365 HR Limited (“the Company”) - In Administration

Issued on: 25" November 2010




1, Martin Charles Armstrong and my partner, James Patchett, of Turpin Barker Armstrong,
Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA, are the Joint Administrators of the
Company and these are my statutory proposals relating to the Company They also include
the information required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP 16") because the
company's assets have been sold immediately after my appointment in what has become
known as a “pre-pack” sale

1. Statutory Information
Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1
2 Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Company history

The company had been formed on 5" August 2008 and had started trading in December
2008 The company's business was that of an employment agency Nicola King 15 the sole
director and the company has never had a company secretary The company had issued and
fully paid twenty £1 ordinary shares, which were held by Nicola King Ken Pansh had
onginally been a director and 50% shareholder but had left the business on 28™ October 2009
and transferred his shares to Mrs King

The company traded from serviced offices at Crown House, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent
DA1 5DZ The service fee payable was £800 per month and the company paid a further £150
per month for services The company had four full-time staff including the director

The majonty of the company’'s work was temporary placements based on weekly timesheets
This accounted for 95% of the company’'s turnover with the remainder being for permanent
placements The company provided staff to the transport industry, industnal organisations,
catering and event management companes and electrical and wholesale companies Chents
included Hornby Hobbies, DPD (UK), Brett Aggregates, Langdons, ParkerSteel, Eat to the
Beat, City Electrical Factors and Mobile Bar The clients were subject to standard Recruitment
& Employment Confederation ("REC") terms and conditions, with clients being invorced
weekly and allowed credit of either 30 days from date of invoice or 30 days from the end of
the month The company usually had circa 80 staff on temporary assignment

Temporary staff were engaged on contracts for services and were paid a week in arrears
Staff were required to submit therr imesheets by Monday lunchtime and were then paid on
Frnday for the previous weeks work. The company operated on a 15% gross profit margin

In 2009, the business suffered as a consequence of Nicola King having to take
compassionate leave following family bereavements Ken Pansh (who was a director at the
time) also took tme away from the busmess due to personal reasons, which eventually led to
his departure from the company on 28" October 2008 Dunng this penod Nicola King's
brother provided consultancy services to the company to cover for her absence and the
absence of Ken Pansh

The company suffered further because some members of staff left to jon other agencies,
taking clients with them The company’s turnover decreased from circa £20,000 per week to
circa £5,000 and as a consequence the company fell into arrears with both PAYE/NIC and
VAT. Dunng 2010 Nicola King endeavoured to enter into “time to pay” arrangements with HM
Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") and indeed had done so However, HMRC required higher
levels of payment than the company could reasonably afford from its cash fiow (being current
payments to be made on time plus £5,500 per month n respect of VAT amears and £1,500
per week in respect of PAYE/NIC arrears) The company was simply unable to meet
obligations of £12,000 per month in respect of arrears of HMRC debts

As a result of the above, the director sought advice from my firm in September 2010 on how
to deal with the affairs of the company




A summary of the Company's recent trading performance 1s shown below

Statutory Accounts
P/E 31/12/2009

£
Turnover 868,961
Cost of Sales (698,956)
Gross Profit © 170,005
Gross Profit % 20
Qverheads (125,611)
Dividends {30,000)
Net Profit after tax ~ 35856

Background to the administration and sale of the company's assets

The director, Mrs Nicola King, was advised by the company’s accountants, Spuriing Cannon
Limited, to seek advice regarding the company'’s financial position from a licensed nsolvency
Practitioner Mrs King first contacted me regarding the company's financial position during
September 2010 and | met with Mrs King on 14" September 2010 to discuss the company's
affairs and the appropriate route forward | have provided insolvency advice to the director
since this ttme This advice included the options avaiiable and when it was apparent that an
administration was the approprate way forward, we have assisted the director with placing
the company into admirustration and made arrangements for the pre-pack sale of the
company's assets

It was evident that the company was struggling to continue to trade as the cashflow position
was such that the company was unable to discharge the monthly obligations to HMRC As a
result, HMRC had intimated that should the agreed payments not be met, they would proceed
to present a Winding Up Petition against the company

We considered the options available to the company and prepared an estimated outcome
statement of the alternatives including adminsstration and both types of liquidation Based
upon the estimated outcome statement it was noted that the administration route would result
in a better outcome to creditors than in a winding up This would achieve the second purpose
of the administration

The director was reluctant to fund the company in the meantime if a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA") was being proposed as there was uncertainty over whether a CVA
would be approved In addition, HMRC were the majonty creditor and would therefore have
the ultimate decision on whether the CVA was approved

The director also expressed an interest in acquiring the business and assets (paying full in
situ value), which would result n enhanced realisations compared to a winding up where
much of the value would be dissipated

It was apparent that to retain any value in the assets any sale would need to be completed in
the very near future and it was considered that a “pre-pack” adminsstration would be the
appropnate procedure to follow

| instructed James Owen & Co , a firm of professional and independent valuers, as agents to
value the business and its assets The agents have considerable expenence In dealing with




assets of this nature and knowledge of the industry and were therefore considered to be
suitable for assisting 1n this matter The assets were valued both on the basis of an "In situ”
sale with a view to trading on the same site and on an “ex situ” break-up basis Details of the
value attributed to each category of asset and the value expected to be realised for is given In
the sale proceeds companson table below

In addition, | instructed the agent to discretely market the business, which he did by
circulating details to potential interested parties, however, no offers were receved Mrs
Nicola King, the director of the company, expressed an interest in purchasing the business
and assets Mrs Nicola King advised that she was willing to pay full value on a willing
buyer/wiling seller, in situ basis through a dormant company, Direct 2 Trade Recruitment
Limited (“D2T™), of which she 1s a director and shareholder Our agents were therefore
instructed to value the company’s tangible and intangible assets including goodwill and
advised that the offer from D2T should be accepted on the basis that they had not received
any offers and would not anticipate any other party to pay full market value

The following table shows the agreed sale value being pad by D2T together with the
valuations attributed by James Owen & Co

Asset category Ex situ basis In situ willing Sale price
huyer/seller basis

Office furniture and £500 £500 £500
IT equipment

Client Database £3,500 £5,000 £5,000
Temp Database £1,000 £2.000 £2,000
Goodwill - £15,000 £15,000
Total £5,000 £22,500 £22,500

In addition, the sale will result in employees transfernng to D2T so that liabilites in the
administration are mimmised This will result in decreasing any preferential and unsecured
clams from employees for wage arrears and holiday pay and extinguishing claims from
employees for redundancy pay and pay in lieu of notice

Liguidation would likely result in breach of contracts reducing the amount of collectible debts,
whereas the director's new company would assist in the collection of book debts which would
result in increased realisations

| also considered whether the company could propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement
(“CVA®), but there was no funding available for continued trading so | did not believe that it
could be proposed [n additton, HMRC are a significant creditor and were close to 1ssuing a
Winding Up Petition against the company | considered whether an informal solution might be
possible, but the company had already entered into a time to pay arrangement with HMRC,
which it could not adhere to With HMRC intimating that they would proceed to wind up the
company, a CVA or informal solution would not being viable

| have also been engaged on behalf of the firm in the production of documents i order to
place the company into administration, considenng how best to achieve the statutory purpose
and taking appropnate action, using solicitors and agents where necessary.

Under the circumstances, proceeding with a “pre-packed” sale to D2T appeared the most
appropriate way for the company to avoid hiquidation, preserve jobs and mmmimise the loss to
creditors [ therefore contacted the shareholder and HMRC, who were a signfficant creditor, to
make them aware of the position and discuss the proposed course of action HMRC agreed to
withhold from issuing a Winding Up Petition against the company and allow the admimistration
to proceed Based upon the information available it was clear that an adminustration would be
the most appropnate route forward




Details of the “pre-pack” sale

As explamned above, the company could not trade to allow further marketing due to cashflow
difficulties and the lack of funding going forward In addition, the company was under threat of
a Winding Up Petition from HMRC Mrs King considered other options for funding, however,
none matenalised and she did not have the personal funds to fund the business | therefore
recommended that the assets of the company be sold shortly foliowing our appointment in
what 1s known as a “pre-pack” sale This means that all of the work in valuing the company
and negotiating the sale 1s done before our appointment and the sale becomes effective very
shortly after our appointment The sale was therefore completed on 15" November 2010 The
assets sold and the values to be realised for them are listed in the companson table abave
The consideration of £22,500 wil be paid under a deferred payment plan The first payment of
£3,750 has been received from the purchaser The sale agreement also incorporates a
personal guarantee from Mrs King should the purchaser be unable to pay the consideration in
full

The contract for sale, which contains no options, buy back or similar ¢lauses, has been
produced by solicitors, Charles Russell LLP No assets have been excluded from the sale
The company’s book debts will also be collected out in the administration The company's
book debt ledger Is subject to an invoice finance facility with Close Invoice Finance Limited
Therefore the ledger will only be assigned to the Jont Administrators once the indebtedness
to Close Invoice Finance Limited has been pawd i full | anticipate much better book debt
realisations in the admimstration This 1s a direct result of the continuity of existing contracts
by D2T resutting in improved payments and less claims for breaches of contracts

On 15" November 2010, | was appointed by Nicola King as Joint Administrator of the
Company The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required
etther jointly or alone, and | have been the Joint Admimstrator primanly involved in dealing
with the Company's affairs

3. Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’
strategy for achieving them

The purpose of an Administration 15 to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, which are to -

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{c) realise property in order to make a distnbuton to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropnate

As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and | have already largely
achieved this by selling the main assets Some further benefit is expected to accrue from
improved book debt realisations

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duraton for Administrations, unless
the duration is extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hoid a
meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration




4

4 Actions of the Joint Administrators following appointment

| decided that it was not appropnate to continue the business of the Company and that an
immediate sale of the Company's business and assets was the best way to achieve the
cbjective of the Administration  As a result, on 15" November 2010, | sold the Company's
business and assets to D2T

With that concluded the consideration due from the sale of the business and assets will be
paid under a deferred payment plan | will also pursue any book debts reassigned to me by
Close Invoice Finance | am obliged to report to creditors every 6 months and on closure of
the administration complete other statutory duties as well as dealing with creditor enquines,
iInvestigating the director's conduct and keeping records of the admimistration

5. Financial Position of the Company

A summary of the Company's estimated financial position as at 15™ November 2010, which is
known as a Statement of Affairs, 1s attached at Appendix 2.

Comments on the Statement of Affairs
5.1. Book Debts

The Company's book debts are subject to an invoice finance facility with Close Invoice
Finance Limited Close Invoice Finance Limited are collecting the book debts Due to
certainty of service, all book debts are considered collectible, however, for the purposes of the
Statement of Affairs, a 10% provision has been applied for any potental bad debts it s
therefore anticipated that there will be a surplus of £9,582 after Close invoice Finance
Lim#ed's debt has been paid

§.2.  Office Furniture & IT Equipment

The company had a small amount of office furniture and IT equipment This was valued by
Messrs James Owen & Co and will realise the sum of £500 in accordance with the “Pre
Pack” sale agreement

5.3. Client‘Temp Databases

In accordance with the mdependent'professmnal valuation provided by James Owen & Co
the company’s chent and temp databases will realise £5,000 and £2,000 respectively

54. Goodwill

The company’s goodwil will realise the sum of £15,000 in accordance with the independent
professional vajuation and the terms of the sale agreement

5.5, Preferential creditors
It is understood that there are no preferential creditors

5.6. Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’'s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property 1s
that left after paying the preferental creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
e 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000.




The Company gave a fixed and floating charge to Close Invoice Finance Limited on 5"
November 2010 The money due to Close Invoice Finance Limited will be fully repaid from
the fixed charge they hold over book debts As a result, | will not have to pay them any
money under therr floating charge, and the prescnbed part provisions will not apply

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the company for the period from
when it entered administration, 15" November 2010, to the date of these proposals, at
Appendix 2

It should be noted that the consideration for the business and assets will be paid will be paid
under a deferred payment plan The first instaiment of £3,750 has been received and Is
shown as a receipt into the admunistration account

Because of the short penod since the administration commenced, the appended statement of
affars provides further detaill of the expected realisations The realisations are explained
above

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to Achieve the Objective of
the Administration

In order to achieve the objective of the administration of the company | propose to collect the
company's book debt surplus (dependent upon the indebtedness to Close Invoice Finance
Limited being discharged) and continue to collect the deferred consideration in accordance
with the sale agreement

8. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

| propose that my fees wiil be charged by reference to the time properly spent by me and my
staff in dealing with matters relating to the administration of the company This time will be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the
work is undertaken Information about current charge out rates 1s set out in Appendix 5

The approval of the basis of my remuneration forms part of these proposals for which
approval 1s being sought that are set out at Section 12 below, but if a creditors’ committee Is
appointed at the forthcoming meeting of creditors then | will seek approval from that
committee instead

My time costs to 21* November 2010 amount to £4,221, representing 18 20 hours work, at an
average charge out rate of £231 92 Appendix 4 contains information about remuneration and
expenses, including the total tme spent on the affars of the company for the penod from
when it entered administration This is Included because It is a regulatory requirement but
because of the short time elapsed contains Iittle information

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)' which shows
Turpin Barker Ammstrong's fee policy are avalable at the link
http /fwww turpinba co uk/about/insol fees html Alternatively a copy Is available free of charge
upon request to my office

9. Pre-appointment Fees and Expenses

The board of the company instructed me to assist them in placing the company
administration on 10" November 2010. They agreed that | should be pad my pre-
appointment fees and expenses | attach at Appendix 4 a detailed time cost table showing
the pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm  In addition to
my own tme costs, the following agents or professional advisors have been utilised I this
matter




Agent/Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

James Owen & Co Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of realisations
Charles Russell LLP Solicitors Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of therr expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

A majonty of this time was accrued due to significant time being spent finalising the terms of
the sale and prepanng the appowintment documentaton in order to commence the
administraton My firm's pre-appointment time costs amount to £8,759 and | therefore
propose to seek approval of all these fees at the meeting of creditors

It was evident that objective (a) could not be achieved but in order to achieve objective (b)
certain costs would need to be incurred in order to achieve a pre-pack sale

Valuation agents
Messrs James Owen & Co provided an independent professional valuation of the business

and assets In addition, they discretely marketed the business in order to gauge potential
interest and provided advice on the offer from D2T This work was carned out pre-
appointment as the company could not continue to trade and therefore realisations were
maximised and dissipatton of intangible assets avoided

Legal fees
Charles Russell LLP were instructed to prepare the relevant documents in order to place the

company into admimistration in addition to the agreement for the pre-pack sale The work
carned out by Charles Russell LLP allowed the process to be completed quickly, thus
minimising costs

Time costs

The time costs of myself and my staff relate to assisting the director with placing the company
into administration and haising with the agents and purchaser regarding the sale of the
assets In addibon, } have had numerous discussions with the chargeholder regarding the
administration and their consent to proceed

The following statement sets out my pre-appointment fees and estimated expenses incurred
The statement also shows those fees and expenses that were paid pnor to the administration
and those where approval I1s being sought fo pay them from administration funds

Description Paid pre-appontment To be paid

£ £
Administrator's remuneration - 8,759
Valuation agents - 2,400
Legal fees - 4,000
Other expenses - -
Total - 15,159

If a committee 1s appointed at the meeting of creditors, | will initially seek approval from the
committee for payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been
pad If the committee does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a level that | (or
the other insolvency practitioner) feel 1s insufficient, | may seek approval from a further
meeting of creditors or failing that, from the court.




If a commuittee i1s not appointed, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have
not yet been paid cannot be approved within these proposals, | will be seeking a separate
resolution to approve them at the meeting

10. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time In the three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the
affars of the Company In general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that
you consider will assist me In this duty | would stress that this request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure

1. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apply to the Admunistration of
the Company | also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's
registered office and its trading address i1s in the United Kingdom

12. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In order to achieve the objective set out at Section 3 above, as Joint Admmistrator of the
company | formally propose to creditors that

(a) | continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the company in order
to achieve the purpose of the administration  In particular that |

()] collect the company's book debts and deferred consideration,

() nvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the company may
have agawnst any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the company, and

(m) do all such things and generally exercise all my powers as administrator
as |1 n my discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve
the purpose of the administration or protect and preserve the assets of
the company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these proposals

(b)  If there are insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured credttors, the
Administration of the Company will end by fiing notice of dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved by
the Registrar of Companies 3 months after the notice is registered

(c) If there are sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors, the
administration will end by placing the company into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation, and propose that |, Martin Armstrong, and my pariner, James
Patchett, are appointed the Joint Liquidators of the company Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, but you must make the
nomination at any time after you receive these proposals, but before they are
approved Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section
13

{d) the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the
Court for the Compulsory Liquidation of the Company

(e) the Administration of the Company wil! end by making an application to Court
for an order that the Administration ceases




() | am remunerated by reference to time properly spent by me and my staff in
dealing with matters relating to the administration of the company, such time fo
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the
work at the time it was undertaken Details of the current charge out rates for
myself and my staff are outhined in Appendix 5 of these proposals

13. Approval of Proposals

| am holding a meeting of creditors to enable creditors to consider and vote on my formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the administration of the company The meeting will be
held on 16" December 2010 at 10 00am at Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey,
SM1 4LA and a formal notice about the meeting 1s enclosed with these proposals

| also enclose a proxy form and a proof of debt form for your use at the meeting of creditors
As a creditor you can only vote if you complete and send these forms to us and your claim i1s
admitted | must receive your completed forms by no later than noon on the business day
before the day of the meeting You are not required to attend the meeting, and non-
attendance will not affect your rights against the company Creditors whose clams are wholly
secured are not entitled to vote, but can attend or be represented at the meeting

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet me on a regular basis to discuss the administration of the company if a committee is
appointed then it will be for them to approve my remuneration If a commuittee 1s not appointed
then approval of my remuneration will be considered as part of these formal proposals

14. Further Information

Should you require any further infornpation relating to these proposals or the Administration of
o0 contact Ryan Russell on the telephone number shown

roposals
r

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA MBA
Joint Administrator
Licensed o act as an Insolvency Practiioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

The Joint Administrator 1s an agent of the company and acts without personal hability




APPENDIX 1
FORM 2.17B — NOTICE OF PROPOSALS
SUMMARY OF COMPANY'S FILED ACCOUNTS
AND

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Tel 020 8661 7878 Sutton
Ref RAR/MCA/XT118 Surrey SM1 4LA




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.178B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
365 HR Limited 06664336
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 9246 of 2010
(full name of court)
(a) Insest full IWe (a)

name(s) and
address{es) of

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA
Turpin Barker Armstrong

James E Patchett FCCA MABRP
Turpin Barker Armstrong

administrator(s) Allen House Allen House

1 Westmead Road 1 Westmead Road

Sutton Sutton

Surrey Surrey

SM1 4LA SM1 4LA
“Delete as attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 25" November 2010

Signed 4

Joint Administrators ’ '

Dated ]’\ \M}'\v(% 'Lq;

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA MBA
Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Surrey

SM14LA

020 8661 7878

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




365 HR LIMITED
ABSTRACT FROM ACCOUNTS

ABBREVIATED PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT
TYPE OF ACCOUNTS

Turnover

Cost Of Sales

Gross Profit

Administration Expenses

Operating Profit On Ordinary Activities before Taxation

Tax on Profit on Ordinary Activities

Profit for the Financial Period after Taxation
Dwidends

Retained Profit/{Loss) for the Year

Accumulated Profit/(Loss) Brought Forward
Retained Profit Carried Forward

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

Fixed Assets
Tangble Assets

Current Assets:

Debtors

Cash at Bank and in Hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Net Current Assets

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities

Net Assets

Capital and Reserves
Called Up Share Captal
Profit and Loss Account

Sharehoiders’ Funds

Date of Approval
Date of Filing

P/E 3112/09
UNAUDITED

868,961

(698,956}
170,005

__ (125811)
44 394
(8,538)
35,856
{30,000)
5,856

5,856

P/E 31/12/09

5,059
5,059

270,556
1,645

272,201

(271,384)
817
5,876
5876
20
5,856
5,876

271052010
26/05/2010




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office
Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details
Date of Appointment
Appointment made by
Court Name and Reference

Administrators Appointed

Officers of the company

365 HR Limited
N/A
06664336

5™ August 2008

Statutory Information

Crown House, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent DA1 5DZ

Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

424 Margate Road, Westwood, Ramsgate, Kent CT12 6SR

Employment agency

15™ November 2010
Director
High Court of Justice No 9246 of 2010

Martin Armstrong
James Pafchett

IP Number 6212
IP Number 9345

Allotted, called up and fully paid

Director Mrs Nicola King

Company Secretary N/A

Shareholding Mrs Nicola King 20
Share Capital

Authorised

1,000 ordinary shares £1 each 20 ordinary shares of £1 each
Charges

Person entitled Description Created
RBS Invoice Finance Debenture 13/01/2009
Limited

Close Invoice Finance Charge by way of debenture  05/11/2010

Limited

Registered  Status
17/01/2008  Satisfied
09/11/2010  Outstanding




APPENDIX 2

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 15" NOVEMBER 2010

&

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 25™ NOVEMBER 2010

Tel 020 8661 7878
Ref RAR/MCA/XT118

Turpin Barker Amstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 41 A




24 .NOV.201C 12:17 pg452725281 DIRECT2TRAD #0838 P.006 /006

Rule 2.20 Form 2,148

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Compahy Company Numbay
365 HR Limited 08664338

In the Courl casa number
High Court of Justice 8248 /2010

Statemant as to the affairs of

365 HR Limited
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Sumrey

on the 18 November 2010, the date (hat the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statemant of affairs are a full, trus and complets statemant of the affairs of
the abovs named company as at 15 November 2010 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name Micow e Tawe Kinll

Signed @ < T

Datad 2udd Noversesg QIO




Z4 .NOV 2010 12.17 08452725281 DIRECTZ2TRAD 40838 B 005 /006

365 HR Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 November 2010

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Asagte subject to fixed charge:
Book Dabts 77,830 00 70,137 00
Close Invoice Finance Limited {680,685 00)
Surplus o/d §,582.00
Avssots subject to floating chargo:
Uncharged assots:
Offica Fumiture & 1T Equipment §,059 00 600 00
Client Database NIL §,000.00
Temp Database NIL 2,a00.c0
Goodwll NIL 15,000.00
Estimated total assets available for preferantiul creditors 22,500.00

Signature w Date 2%—\ n\2ovo




24 NOV 2010 12:17 0B452725281 i DIRECT2TRAD 40838 P 00% /006

365 HR Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 Novembey 2010

A1 - Summary of Liabiiities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential craditors (Carrled from Page A) 22,500.00
Liabllitles
Praefarential Craditors.-
NI
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards prefurontial creditore 22,500.00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 Saptember 2003
Other Pre 15 Septembar 2003 Fleating Charge Credrtors
NIL
22,600.00
Estimatad prescribed part of net property where zpplicable (o carry forward) NIL
Based on floating charge assets of NlI
Estimatad total assets avallable for floating charge holders 22,600.00
Dabts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficisncy/surplus of assets afler {icatlitg charges 22,500.00
Estimated prescribed part of net proparty where tpplicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditor 22,500.00
SURPLUS B/D §,662.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shartfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,751.00
HM Raveanue & Customs - PAYE/NI 152 286.00
HM Revenus & Customs - CT 7.764.00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 982,036.00
256,835.00
Estimated deficioncy/surpius as regards non-;3referential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's peat 14 Septomber 2003) {223,753.00)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (223,763.00)
{ssued and called up capitat
Ordinary Sharsholders 20,060
20.00
Estimated total deficlency/surpius &8 regarda membars {223,773.00)

sngnamra\\_(:) (/’H\—' pate __ 2L MO




#0836 FP.003 /006

DIRECTZTRAD

08452725281

24 NOV 2010 12 17

Turpin Barker Armstrong
365 HR Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CBO1 Bntish Telecom Providence Row, Durham, DHS8 1BT 314087
CCo0 Ciose Invoice Finance Limited Ridgeland House, 165 Dyke Road, Hove, East Susaex, BN3 1UY 80,555.45
Securily Given" Fixed & Ficating Chasge Date Given. 051 1712010
CHOo HM Revenue & Customs Specialist Investigations, London South Office Sth Floor, Southern House, Wellesloy 0.00
Grove, Croydon, CR8 1TR
CHo3 HM Revenue & Customs -CT Castie Street, Merthyr Tydfll, CF47 8AA 7,763.70
CHD2 HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC Scutirem House, Wellesley Grove, Croydon, CR8 1TR 152,235.00
CHO1 HM Revenie & Customs - VAT Alexander House, 21 Victaria Avenue, Southend on Sea, S598 1AA 82,035.00
€B00 Staffing Made Simple {Kent) Lid 12 Romney Place, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 6LE &09.83
7 Entrics Totaliing ¥6,380.75
Page 1of | IPS SOL Ver, 2010 22 November 2010 0851




40838 P.002 /006

DIRECT2TRAD

24 .NOV.2010 12-17 08452725281

366 HR Limited
C - Shareholders
Koy Name Address Pref Ord Cther Total
HKOO  Mrs Nicola King 123 Dane Road, Margate, Kent, CT8 2AF 0 20 ¢] 20
1 Entries Totailing 20
|
|
Pege 1 of 1 1PS SOL Ver. 2010 22 Novermber 2010 09:52




365 HR Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

To 25/11/2010
SofAE £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
70,137 00 Book Debts NIL
Goodwill 3,750 00
3,750 Q0
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(60,555 00) Close Invoice Finance Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
50000 Office Furniture & IT Equipment NIL
5,000 00 Client Database NIL
2,000 00 Temp Database NIL
15,000 00 Goodwill NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,751 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{152,285 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL
(7,764 Q0) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL
{92,035 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20 00) Crdinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(223,773.00) 3,750.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank - Current a/c 3,750 00
3,750.00

Joinf Administrator

Martin C Armstrong FC A}FABRP MIPA

24 November 2010 10 26




Tel 020 8661 7878
Ref RAR/MCA/XT118

APPENDIX 3

LIST OF CREDITORS

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4L A




9z 0} 010T leqWanoN ¢Z

0102 J8AT0S Sdl

| jo | ebed

G1'68¢'9LE Bujjjejo sepul L

€6 609 319 GLIW WSy 'SUCISPIR ‘20B|d ASUWOY ZL pi1 (uay) aidwis apep Buers 0080

00 6£0'26 YV 66SS 'B3S UO PUSYINOS ‘BNUBAY BIIOIDIA LT '9SNOH JBpUBX3lY LVA - SWO0IsND g snuaasy NH LOHD

00 G8Z'ZS1 HLl 64O 'uophoi) ‘ano19 A3|Ss||lap ‘@SNOH WIBYINOS DIN/AAVd - Swoisn) g anuaAsy WH Z0HD

0L€9.'L vV8 L¥40 'lupAL JAYLIW 193UIS dNseD 1D - swoisny @ snuarsy WH €0HO
H1l 64D ‘UophoID '8r0ID

000 A9|S3|I3M ‘9SNOH WISYINOS 100]4 UG 3250 YINOS uopuo ‘suoijebisaau) Jsieidads SWIOISND) g anuaaay WH O0HD
0LOZ/LL/SO UBAID) ajeq abiey) Buneold ' pexi4 usai9 Aundag

Sk 66509 ANL €NE ‘Xossng 1Se3 ‘9A0H 'peoy a%AQ 691 'asnoH puepbpry pajiwI 9oueUIL 30ICAU] BS0|D 00090

90vL'e 191 86HQ 'WeyINg ‘Moy 80USpPIACLd Wwoo9la L yshiig 1092

3 ssaIppy aweN Aoy

si0}ipalt Auedwo)

pPejwiT YH S9¢
Buosjswiy Js9yJeq uidint




APPENDIX 4

SUMMARY OF ADMINSTRATOR'’S TIME COSTS

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Tel 020 8661 7878 Sutton
Ref RARMCA/XT118 Surrey SM1 4LA




00 6G2'83 ~BulpueIsINQ SI1S0D/AWIEL
00 03 rumel(] sjunowy 88
00 652'83 :9)eq o} jejoL
00 66,83 | 0065.'83 0003 0003 00 03 00 03 0003 00 03 1809
Ob £ Ov £€ - - - - - - SINOH jE101
0003 0003 - - - - - - - JoeJisiulwpy Jounp
0003 0003 - - - - - - - JOJRASILILUPY JUBISISSY
00 08L3 00886'¢3 | 099l - - - - - - JojesisIlIwpy
00 03 00 03 - - - - - - - SJOjJRISIUILPY JOIUSS
00 0¥23 00942°'L3 |Oov L - - - - - - Jobeuep JuejsISSy
00 03 00 03 - - - - - - - Jabeuepy
0003 00 03 - - - - - - - lauped
0062¥3  [00G66'E3 | OF6 - - - - - - Jauyed Joluag
ay/d Bay | 1s09 |ei0) JENTs) Buipe. | jeay AU| painy ysen unwpy
AMYWNINNS LNO 3DWVHD B JNIL
0LOZ/LE/SL OL AIHHNONI SLSOJ/ANIL 40 AYYHHNNS
Q3LINIT JH 99¢
SONOHLSINNEY HIXUVYE NIdENl

I XION3IddVY




00 122 V3 ~ BujpueIsINQ 53s0H/BUIL

00 03 Jumelq sunowy ssa

00 L2Z'v3 :a)eq 03 |ejod
00 122'v3 00 03 00 03 00 1623 00 03 00 03 00 9€3 | 00 ¥68'E€3 180D
0Z 81 - - 080 - - 020 0Z'L1L SINOH |ej0}
0003 0003 - - - - - - - Jojessiuiwpy Jounp
0003 00 03 - - - - - - - JOJBJSIUIPY JUB)SISSY
000813 0090123 - - 0zco - - 0co ce bl Jojeisiuiwpy
0003 00 03 - - - - - - - SIOJRASIUILIPY J0IUDG
00 O¥C3 00 Ov83 - - - - - - 0S¢ JabBeuey Jue)sISSY
00 03 00 03 - - - - - - - Jabeuep
0003 00 03 - - - - - - - Jauped
00 S2¥3 0064213 - - 090 - - - (1] &4 Jsuped Jousg

ayd Bay [1soperol [ 19410 Buipes [eay AUl paip ysed uipy

AUVIAINNS LNO FOUVHD B JNIL

I XION3ddV

0L0Z/LH/1Z OL A3YUNONI SLSOIFNIL 40 AYVINANS

Q3LIANIT dH S9¢

ONOYULSWAIY ¥IMAUVE NiddNL




APPENDIX 5

ADMINISTRATOR’S CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Tel 020 8661 7878 Sutton
Ref RARMCA/XT118 Surrey SM1 4LA




ADDENDUM TO CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES
TURPIN BARKER ARMSTRONG - FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Chargecut Rates

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Senior Partner— appointment taker £425
Partner- appointment taker £325
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £240
Semor Admimistrator £220
Administrator £180
Assistant Administrator £80
Jumor Adminstrator £40

Time costs are calculated using 6 mnute units

Time spent by support and secretarial staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as
typing or dealing with post, 15 not charged to cases but 1s carried as an overhead of the
firm Only where a significant amount of time 15 spent at one time on a case 1s &
charge made for support staff

Note that this information is provided for information only. Any potential
voluntary arrangement fees would be on a [state basis] basis and not on time
€051,

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement allocation 1n respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the admimistration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categorised as
either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party These disbursements are recoverable 1n full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, wheie the firm has made payment on behalf of the
estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are post, external meeting room hure,
mileage charged at 40p a mile or less and specific bond msurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or
they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
allocation being approved by creditors 1n advance

Category 2 disbursements are NOT proposed to be recovered Full detasls of the manner in which Turpin Barker Armstrong deal with
disbursements will be provided to creditors within the Administration documentation




Tel: 020 8661 7878
Ref RAR/MCA/XT118

APPENDIX 6

PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Form 4.25

365 HR Limited — In Administration

Date of meetings of creditors 16" December 2010

1 | Name of Creditor

(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence

3 | Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised

interest

4 | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 1s no need to attach them now but the
supervisor may cali for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chawrman or convenor

of any meeting]

5 | If amountin 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

6 [ Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation

sheet to this form)

7 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the

claim relates

9 | Signature of creditor or person authornsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Admirustrator

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Tel 020 8661 7878
Ref RAR/MCA/XT118

APPENDIX 7

PROXY FORM

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA




Rule 8.1

Please msert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting |If you wishto
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose or vote in favour of
or aganst should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs In the space
provided below Paragraph
1 If more room Is required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
credtor/member has not
signed In person

Form 8.1

365 MR Limited — In Administration

Name of Creditor
Address

Name of Proxy Holder

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 16" December 2010, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder Is {o propose or vote as mstructed below (and In respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptanceirejectlon of the administrator's proposals as set out in theirr
report dated 25™ November 2010

2 For the acceptance/rejection™ of the Joint Admumstrators fees calculated by
reference to their time costs already incurred up to 21% November 2010 and thereafter
and that they have sanction to draw the remuneration on a time costs basis from the
estate as and when funds permit Therr disbursements may also be drawn in
accordance thh Turpin Barker Armstrong’s standard procedures as appended to the
report dated 25" November 2010

3 For the acceptancelrejectlon of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees and
expenses incurred up to 15™ November 2010 as detailed in Section 9 of the attached
proposals and sanction for these fees and expenses to be drawn from the estate

4 For the appointment of

of

Representing

As a member of the CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




APPENDIX 8

FORM 2.20B — NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey SM1 4LA

Tei 020 8661 7878
Ref RAR/MCA/XT118




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d} Insert date and time

of meeting

“Delete as applicable

“Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

365 HR Limited

Company number

06664336

In the
High Court of Justice

(full name of court)

Court case number
9246 of 2010

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA
Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Surrey

SM14LA

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

365 HR Limited
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Surrey

1s to be held at (c)

James Patchett FCCA MABRP
Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Surrey

SM14LA

Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

on (d) 16" December 2010

The meeting 1s

at 10 00am

*(1) an inthiat creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 ('the schedule’)

I Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim .

Signed

Joint Administrators

Dated

A copy of the *proposalsi-revised propesals 1S attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

)

365 HR Limited — In Administration

The Joint Administrators' formal proposals are

| continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the company
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration |n particular that |

() collect the company's book debts and deferred consideration,

(n) inveshgate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the
company may have agamnst any person, firm or company
whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the company,
and

(m) do all such things and generally exercise all my powers as
administrator as | in my discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the administration
or protect and preserve the assets of the company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

If there are insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors, the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of
dissolution with the Registrar of Companies The Company will then
automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies 3 months
after the notice 1s registered

f there are sufficient funds to enable a distrbution to unsecured
creditors, the administration will end by placing the company into
Creditors Voluntary Ligwidation, and propose that |, Martin Armstrong,
and my partner, James Patchett, are appointed the Joint Liguidators of
the company Creditors may nommnate a dfferent person as the
proposed liquidator, but you must make the nomination at any time after
you receive these proposals, but before they are approved Information
about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 13

the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to
the Court for the Compulsory Liquidation of the Company

the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to
Court for an order that the Administration ceases

| am remunerated by reference to time properly spent by me and my
staff in dealing with matters relating to the admimstration of the
company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken
Details of the current charge out rates for myself and my staff are
outhined in Appendix 5 of these proposals




